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Extension of COVID-19 incentives

Extension of COVID-19 On 25 January 2021, the Minister of Finance (MoF) issued PMK-3! which
incentives ** extends the COVID-19 incentives that were provided under previous MoF
regulations? (please refer to TaxFlash No. 04/2021 and TaxFlash No. 21/2021 for
discussion on this).

Update on COVID-19
related LST incentive on
cars P

Only three incentives are extended in PMK-3, as follows:

Update on COVID-19 - . . .
related VAT incentives on 1. Article 22 Income Tax on imports by eligible taxpayers will be exempted.

landed houses and 2. Article 25 monthly Income Tax instalment of eligible taxpayers will be reduced
residential units P* by 50%.

3. Final Income Tax on construction income received by taxpayers under an
Acceleration Programme to Improve the Utilisation of Irrigation Water
(Program Percepatan Peningkatan Tata Guna Air Irigasi/P3-TGAI) will be
borne by the Government.

Exemption of Stamp Duty
RS

The rest of the incentives, i.e. Article 21 Employee Income Tax, the 0.5% final tax
for Small and Medium Enterprises, and preliminary Value-Added Tax (VAT)
refund are not extended by PMK-3.

Whilst the general rules and administrative procedures remain the same, PMK-3
updates the following provisions.

Extension of the tax incentive period
The incentive period, which was previously until December 2021, is now

extended until June 2022, but action must be taken immediately to take
advantage of the extended incentives.

1 MoF Regulation No.3/PMK.03/2022 (PMK-3) dated and effective from 25 January 2022
2 MoF Regulation No.9/PMK.03/2021 (PMK-9) as lastly amended by MoF Regulation No.149/PMK.03/2021 (PMK-
149)
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Notification or application to be eligible for the continued incentives

Taxpayers that have submitted notifications or application of the incentives under
PMK-9 as lastly amended by PMK-149 need to re-submit the notification or
application under PMK-3 to be eligible for the Article 22 and 25 Income Tax
incentives.

For taxpayers who want to start applying the Article 25 Income Tax incentive
from January 2022, the notification must be submitted by 24 February 2022
at the latest.

Monthly reporting required

The eligible taxpayers for Article 22 and 25 Income Tax incentives must prepare
a monthly realisation report to be submitted by the 20t of the following month.
Moreover, the eligible taxpayers for Final Income Tax for P3-TGAI construction
income must also prepare a monthly realisation report along with its amendment
to be submitted by 30 September 2022.

PMK-3 provides a grace period by allowing taxpayers who have not submitted
the 2021 realisation reports to submit the reports along with their amendments by
31 March 2022.

For submission of realisation report (and its amendment as stipulated in PMK-9
as lastly amended by PMK-149) to the Directorate General of Taxes (DGT)’s
electronic channel, taxpayers can still enjoy the incentives although they do not
create a billing code.

Eligible taxpayers

Taxpayers are eligible to enjoy the incentives as long as:

e Their Business Classification (Klasifikasi Lapangan Usaha/KLU) codes are
registered in the DGT’s Masterfile and listed in the Attachment of PMK-3;

e They have submitted the 2020 Annual Income Tax Return if they have the
obligation to submit one (specifically for the Article 22 or Article 25 incentives).

The list of eligible taxpayers as provided in the attachment of PMK-3 for the

following tax incentives have been reduced:

a. Article 22 Income Tax on imports — from 397 KLUs to 72 KLUs — see
Attachment A of PMK-3.

b. Article 25 Income Tax — from 481 KLUs to 156 KLUs — see Attachment F of
PMK-3.

Taxpayers should check their eligibility based on the specific KLU listed in each
Attachment to PMK-3. Please refer to the official version of PMK-3 for the
complete list.

Other provisions
If there is any change in the KLU resulting in a taxpayer not meeting the above
provisions (i.e. not registered in the DGT’s Masterfile and not listed in the

Attachment of PMK-3), the previously enjoyed incentives will no longer be
available as of the date of the change of the KLU.
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Update on COVID-19 related LST incentive on cars

The MoF has issued Regulation No.PMK-5% which revamps the Luxury-goods
Sales Tax (LST) incentive on cars which was previously stipulated under PMK-
314 This update will be applicable for the period of January to December 2022.
Please refer to TaxFlash N0.09/2021 for discussion on PMK-31.

Eligibility

The types of motor vehicles that are eligible for the LST incentive are as follows:
a. 4-wheel motor vehicle in the category of low-cost green car as determined by
the Ministry of Industry, with:

e A fire ignition engine with a fuel consumption of minimum 20 km/liter or
CO? emission of 120 gr/km with a cylinder capacity of up to 1,200 CC.

e A compression ignition engine (diesel or semi-diesel) with a fuel
consumption of minimum 21.8 km/liter or CO? emission of 120 gr/km with a
cylinder capacity of up to 1,500 CC.

b. Motor vehicle for the transportation of less than 10 people with a cylinder
capacity of up to 1,500 CC, with:

o A fire ignition engine with a fuel consumption of minimum 15.5 km/liter or
CO? emission of 150 gr/km.

e A compression ignition engine (diesel or semi-diesel) with a fuel
consumption of minimum 17.5 km/liter or CO? emission of 150 gr/km.

All the above motor vehicles must fulfill a requirement to have local content of a
minimum of 80%, and the on-the-road price must be:

e Maximum of IDR 200 million for motor vehicle in point a; or

¢ Within the range of IDR 200 - 250 million for motor vehicle in point b.

The motor vehicles that currently fulfil this requirement are determined under the
Ministry of Industry Decree.

Facility

The facility is given in the form of LST borne by the Government. The percentage
of the LST borne by the Government for:
1. Motor vehicle in point a are:
e 100% for the period of January to March 2022
e 66 %/3% for the period of April to June 2022
e 33 1/3% for the period of July to September 2022
2. Motor vehicle in point b is 50% for the period of January to March 2022.

Others

The administrative requirements mainly remain the same as under the previous
MoF Regulations. The tax invoices that have already been created for January
2022 period which is not in line with the provisions under this regulation are
required to be replaced. The overpaid LST that has been collected must be
refunded by the VATable Entrepreneur who collects it.

3 MoF Regulation No.5/PMK.010/2022 (PMK-5) dated and effective from 2 February 2022
4 MoF Regulation No.31/PMK.010/2021 (PMK-31) as lastly amended by MoF Regulation No.120/PMK.010/2021
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Update on COVID-19 related VAT incentives on landed houses
and residential units

The MoF has recently issued Regulation No.PMK-6° to extend the VAT
incentives on the delivery of landed houses and residential units (unit hunian
rumah susun). PMK-6 revokes MoF Regulation No.PMK-103° which has been
discussed in TaxFlash No.16/2021.

The facility, eligibility, and administrative requirements mainly remain the same as
with the previous MoF Regulations, with the following updates:

The facility period is extended from 1 January — 30 September 2022.

An Individual who has utilised the incentive in 2021 can utilise this incentive
again in 2022.

VAT on the eligible property will be borne by the Government for deliveries
conducted during the incentive periods, in the amount of:

a. 50% (previously 100%) of the VAT payable for property with a selling price
of IDR 2 billion or less; and

b. 25% (previously 50%) of the VAT payable for property with a selling price
of more than IDR 2 billion up to IDR 5 billion.

The facility is applicable on the remaining instalments and settlements paid
starting March 2021 until the end of the incentive period.

The seller must have registered to the Ministry of Public Works and Housing
by 31 March 2022, detailing the stock of the finished landed houses and
residential units, the work in progress that will be finished and ready to be
handed over during the incentive period, and the retail price of those
properties.

Eligible properties under PMK-103 which has not actually been handed over
by 31 December 2021, can enjoy the incentive under PMK-6 as long as the
actual handover is carried out by 30 September 2022. The relevant VAT
invoice which needs to be replaced to accommodate the incentive change
under this regulation must be reported in a revised VAT return by 31 October
2022.

5 MoF Regulation No.6/PMK.010/2022 (PMK-6) dated and effective from 2 February 2022
6 MoF Regulation No.103/PMK.010/2021 (PMK-103) dated and effective from 30 July 2021
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Exemption of Stamp Duty

On 12 January 2022, the Government issued GR-37 which provides further
details on the four categories of documents that are exempted from Stamp Duty
under the Stamp Duty Laws, as follows:

Documents on the transfer of L&B due to natural disasters

Documents required for the transfer of Land and Building (L&B) rights through
Government programmes for natural disaster management that have obtained
the status of a disaster emergency can enjoy an exemption of Stamp Duty.

The exemption of Stamp Duty is given according to the implementation period of
Government programmes in the land sector for natural disaster management.

Documents on the transfer of L&B for religious and non-commercial
activities

Documents required for the transfer of L&B rights by wagf, grants or grant of
probate to religious/social agencies, or purchases made by religious/social
agencies can enjoy an exemption of Stamp Duty. GR-3 defines religious agency
as a non-profit legal entity in which its main activities are to take care of places of
worship or organise religious-related activities, whilst social agency is defined as
a non-profit legal entity in which its main activities are to organise certain
activities including care for the elderly or orphans, compensation for disaster
victims, etc.

Documents on the implementation of Government programmes and
monetary/financial policies

Documents in the form of securities transactions with a small value can be
exempted from Stamp Duty if the value is:

a. Maximum IDR 5 million for documents that are:

e carried out on the primary market in the form of a securities allotment
confirmation form;

¢ conducted through alternative market operators;
¢ conducted through crowdfunding services.
b. Maximum IDR 10 million for documents that are:
e carried out on the stock exchange in the form of transaction confirmations;

¢ confirming the purchase/resale of investment product participation units in
the form of collective investment contracts.

Documents related to the implementation of International Agreements

Stamp Duty exemption can be applied for documents in relation to:
¢ International Organisations and their Representatives; or
e Representatives and Official Representatives of Foreign Countries.

Exemption of Stamp Duty is given if the Organisations and Representatives are
not Income Tax subjects.

7 Government Regulation No.3 Year 2022 (GR-3) dated and effective from 12 January 2022
8 Law No.10 Year 2020 dated on 26 October 2020 and effective from 1 January 2021

i

pwec

TaxFlash | Page 5 of 6



pwec

Your PwC Indonesia Contacts:

Abdullah Azis
abdullah.azis@pwc.com

Adi Poernomo
adi.poernomo@pwc.com

Adi Pratikto
adi.pratikto@pwc.com

Alexander Lukito
alexander.lukito@pwc.com

Ali Widodo
ali.widodo@pwc.com

Amit Sharma
amit.xz.sharma@pwc.com

Andrias Hendrik
andrias.hendrik@pwc.com

Anton Manik
anton.a.manik@pwc.com

Antonius Sanyojaya
antonius.sanyojaya@pwc.com

Hasan Chandra
hasan.chandra@pwc.com

Hendra Lie
hendra.lie@pwc.com

Hisni Jesica
hisni.jesica@pwc.com

Hyang Augustiana
hyang.augustiana@pwc.com

Runi Tusita
runi.tusita@pwec.com

Ryuji Sugawara
ryuji.sugawara@pwc.com

Soeryo Adjie
soeryo.adjie@pwc.com

Sujadi Lee
sujadi.lee@pwc.com

Kianwei Chong
kianwei.chong@pwc.com

Lukman Budiman
lukman.budiman@pwc.com

Mardianto
mardianto.mardianto@pwc.com

Sukma Alam
sukma.alam-c@pwc.com

Surendro Supriyadi
surendro.supriyadi-c@pwc.com

Susetiyo Putranto
susetiyo.putranto@pwc.com

Margie Margaret
margie.margaret@pwc.com

Marlina Kamal
marlina.kamal@pwc.com

Avinash Rao
a.rao@pwc.com

Ay Tjhing Phan
ay.tjhing.phan@pwc.com

Brian Arnold
brian.arnold@pwc.com

Dexter Pagayonan
dexter.pagayonan@pwc.com

Enna Budiman
enna.budiman@pwc.com

Gadis Nurhidayah
gadis.nurhidayah@pwc.com

Gerardus Mahendra
gerardus.mahendra@pwc.com

Nicholas Sugito
nicholas.sugito@pwc.com

Nikolas Handradjid
nikolas.handradjid@pwc.com

Sutrisno Ali
sutrisno.ali@pwc.com

Suyanti Halim
suyanti.halim@pwc.com

Tim Watson
tim.robert.watson@pwc.com

Tjen She Siung
tien.she.siung@pwc.com

Oki Octabiyanto
oki.octabiyanto@pwc.com

Omar Abdulkadir
omar.abdulkadir@pwc.com

Otto Sumaryoto
otto.sumaryoto@pwc.com

Peter Hohtoulas
peter.hohtoulas@pwc.com

Raemon Utama
raemon.utama@pwc.com

www.pwc.com/id

m PwC Indonesia

u @PwC_Indonesia

Turino Suyatman
turino.suyatman@pwc.com

Yessy Anggraini
yessy.anggraini@pwc.com

Yuliana Kurniadjaja
yuliana.kurniadjaja@pwc.com

Yunita Wahadaniah
yunita.wahadaniah@pwc.com

If you would like to be removed from this mailing list, please reply and write UNSUBSCRIBE in the subject
line, or send an email to id_contactus@pwc.com.

DISCLAIMER: This content is for general information purposes only and should not be used as a
substitute for consultation with professional advisors.

© 2022 PT Prima Wahana Caraka. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the Indonesian member firm, and
may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see
www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

TaxFlash | Page 6 of 6


mailto:abdullah.azis@id.pwc.com
mailto:hasan.chandra@id.pwc.com
mailto:runi.tusita@id.pwc.com
mailto:adi.poernomo@id.pwc.com
mailto:hendra.lie@id.pwc.com
mailto:ryuji.sugawara@id.pwc.com
mailto:adi.pratikto@id.pwc.com
mailto:hisni.jesica@id.pwc.com
mailto:soeryo.adjie@id.pwc.com
mailto:alexander.lukito@id.pwc.com
mailto:hyang.augustiana@id.pwc.com
mailto:sujadi.lee@id.pwc.com
mailto:ali.widodo@id.pwc.com
mailto:kianwei.chong@id.pwc.com
mailto:soeryo.adjie@id.pwc.com
mailto:amit.xz.sharma@id.pwc.com
mailto:lukman.budiman@id.pwc.com
mailto:sujadi.lee@id.pwc.com
mailto:andrias.hendrik@id.pwc.com
mailto:mardianto.mardianto@id.pwc.com
mailto:susetiyo.putranto@pwc.com
mailto:anton.a.manik@id.pwc.com
mailto:margie.margaret@id.pwc.com
mailto:sutrisno.ali@id.pwc.com
mailto:antonius.sanyojaya@id.pwc.com
mailto:suyanti.halim@id.pwc.com
mailto:a.rao@pwc.com
mailto:tim.robert.watson@id.pwc.com
mailto:ay.tjhing.phan@id.pwc.com
mailto:tjen.she.siung@id.pwc.com
mailto:brian.arnold@id.pwc.com
mailto:oki.octabiyanto@id.pwc.com
mailto:turino.suyatman@id.pwc.com
mailto:dexter.pagayonan@id.pwc.com
mailto:omar.abdulkadir@id.pwc.com
mailto:yessy.anggraini@id.pwc.com
mailto:enna.budiman@id.pwc.com
mailto:otto.sumaryoto@id.pwc.com
mailto:yuliana.kurniadjaja@id.pwc.com
mailto:gadis.nurhidayah@id.pwc.com
mailto:peter.hohtoulas@id.pwc.com
mailto:yunita.wahadaniah@id.pwc.com
mailto:gerardus.mahendra@id.pwc.com
mailto:raemon.utama@id.pwc.com
http://www.pwc.com/id
https://www.linkedin.com/company/pwc_indonesia
https://twitter.com/PwC_Indonesia

